

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C). No. 5181 of 2026

Nirmal Kumar @ Nirmal Mehta & Others.... ... **Petitioners**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others. **Respondents**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner : Mr. Arpit Khandelwal, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. A.K. Sahani, Advocate
 : Mr. Mihir Kunal Ekka, AC to SC-I

03/28th July, 2026

1. All the other defects, are ignored.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners want to confine this writ petition to Khas Mahal Appeal No. 73 of 2025.
3. He further submits that he will file other writ petitions for Khas Mahal Appeal No. 72 of 2025 and Khas Mahal Appeal No. 71 of 2025 with a prayer to file the same with a photocopy of the certified copy of the impugned order.
4. Prayer is allowed.
5. Accordingly, this writ petition will be confined to Khas Mahal Appeal No. 73 of 2025.
6. List this case under the heading for "Fresh Filing".

(ANANDA SEN, J.)

Aditi
Dated: 28.07.2026